# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

\_Crossroads of the Northeast \_\_\_\_\_

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

APPLICATION

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (845) 566-4901

4/16/13 DATED:

TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

| (TWE) Donna Wakefield PRESENTLY   |
|---|
| RESIDING AT NUMBER 540 Upper Ave Newburgh   |
| TELEPHONE NUMBER 845-787-4161   |
| HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR<br>THE FOLLOWING:  |
| A USE VARIANCE  |
| AN AREA VARIANCE  |
| INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE   |
| SPECIAL PERMIT  |
| 1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY:  |
| 37-5-1 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)  |
| 540 Upper Ave (STREET ADDRESS)  |
| $V \underline{R3}$ (ZONING DISTRICT)  |
| 2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE<br>SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY<br>NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW).<br>BUIK Table 5 CHEMIE 5 |
|   |

1

3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:

- a) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN BUILDING INSPECTOR OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: 4/-10-13
- b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD, SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:
- 4. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: Removal of old 16x

16 dect of rostall 8×16 deck. 5. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE ZONING LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT: a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT IS DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE PROPERTY IN OUESTION BECAUSE: (ATTACH WITH THIS APPLICATION COMPETENT FINANCIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION) b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OR THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE: ( c) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE: Corner Lot has 2" Stont yards & cannot set bac our ork nost Λe. nte.

d) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE: 6. IF AN AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE; other homes in neighborhood have as well. Enhanced the surla b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE: property has a prost dards - Cuerper c) THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL **BECAUSE:** NA d) THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL. CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE: SIMILA CORDITION WIST e) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE: seller sid not create Zoning set backs

3

## 7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT):

PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OR ORANGE: SWORN TO THIS DAY OF -RAIL NOTARY PUBLIC ANDREW J. ZARUTSKIE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01ZA4502524 **Qualified in Orange County** Commission Expires Nov. 30, 2013

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planning to be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section 239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within 500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City.

# 617.20 Appendix C State Environmental Quality Review SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM For UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

| PARTI-PROJECT INFORMATION (To be completed by Applicant or Project Sponsor)  |
|--|
| 1. APPLICANT/SPONSOR   |
| Donna Wakefield  |
| 3. PROJECT LOCATION:   |
| Municipality   County     4. PRECISE LOCATION (Street address and road intersections, prominent landmarks, etc., or provide map)                 |
| 540 Upper Ave, Newbush NG  |
| S40 Opperer inc, Newborg MN Q  |
|  |
| 5. PROPOSED ACTION IS:   |
| 6. DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY: TRA-down old 16'×16' deck and<br>replace it with a new 8'×16' deck  |
| replace it with a new R'X/6' doele   |
| grand the work of the mech   |
| 7. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED:  |
| Initially acres Ultimately acres   |
| 8. WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING OR OTHER EXISTING LAND USE RESTRICTIONS?   |
|  |
| 9. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT?  |
| Residential Industrial Commercial Agriculture Part/Forest/Open Space Other   |
| Describe:  |
|  |
|  |
| 10. DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDING, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY                                      |
| (FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL)?   |
| Yes X No If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit/approvals:   |
|  |
|  |
| 11. DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTLY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL?<br>Yes No if Yes, list agency(s) name and permil/approvals:         |
|  |
|  |
| 12. AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PERMIT/APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATION?   |
| I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE  |
| Applicativsponsor name: APALMA Wallo Geld Date: 4/16/3   |
| Signature:   |
|  |
| If the action is in the Coastal Area, and you are a state agency, complete the<br>Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with this assessment |
| OVER   |
| 1 Reset  |

| PART II - IMPACT ASSESSMENT (To be completed by Le  | ead Agency)  |
|---|--|
| A. DOES ACTION EXCEED ANY TYPE I THRESHOLD IN 6 NYCRR, PAR  | RT 617.4? If yes, coordinate the review process and use the FULL EAF.  |
| B. WILL ACTION RECEIVE COORDINATED REVIEW AS PROVIDED FO.<br>declaration may be superseded by another involved agency.  |  |
| C. COULD ACTION RESULT IN ANY ADVERSE EFFECTS ASSOCIATED<br>C1. Existing air quality, surface or groundwater quality or quantity, nois<br>potential for erosion, drainage or flooding problems? Explain brief | a lovate aviating traffic anthorn patid what a medication of the   |
| C2. Aesthetic, agricultural, archaeological, historic, or other natural or o  | cultural resources; or community or neighborhood character? Explain briefly;   |
| C3. Vegetation or fauna, fish, shellfish or wildlife species, significant ha  | abilats, or threatened or endangered species? Explain briefly:   |
| C4. A community's existing plans or goals as officially adopted, or a change  | e in use or intensity of use of land or other natural resources? Explain briefly:  |
| C5. Growth, subsequent development, or related activities likely to be li   | nduced by the proposed action? Explain briefly:  |
| C6. Long term, short term, cumulative, or other effects not identified in t   | C1-C5? Explain briefly:  |
| C7. Other impacts (including changes in use of either quantity or type o  | f energy)? Explain briefly:  |
| D. WILL THE PROJECT HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL C<br>ENVIRONMENTAL AREA (CEA)?<br>Yes No If Yes, explain briefly:   | HARACTERISTICS THAT CAUSED THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CRITICAL   |
| E. IS THERE, OR IS THERE LIKELY TO BE, CONTROVERSY RELATED T  | O POTENTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS?   |
| geographic scope; and (f) magnitude. If necessary, add attachme<br>sufficient detail to show that all relevant adverse impacts have been  | Agency)<br>ine whether it is substantial, large, important or otherwise significant. Each<br>an or rural); (b) probability of occurring; (c) duration; (d) irreversibility; (e<br>nts or reference supporting materials. Ensure that explanations contain<br>identified and adequately addressed. If question D of Part II was checked<br>act of the proposed action on the environmental characteristics of the CEA |
|   | significant adverse impacts which MAY occur. Then proceed directly to the FULI   |
| Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and a NOT result in any significant adverse environmental impacts AND p   | analysis above and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action WILt<br>rovide, on attachments as necessary, the reasons supporting this determination   |
| Name of Lead Agency   | Date   |
| Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency  | Title of Responsible Officer   |
| Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency   | Signature of Preparer (If different from responsible officer)  |

Reset



# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

~Crossroads of the Northeast~

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

TELEPHONE 845-564-7801 FAX LINE 845-564-7802

2352-12

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

Date: 04/11/2013

Application No. 13-0280

To: Donna Wakefield 540 Upper Ave Newburgh, NY 12550

SBL: 37-5-1 ADDRESS:540 Upper Ave

## ZONE: R3

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that your application dated 04/09/2013 for permit to Replace an existing 16 x 16 rear deck with a new 8 x 16 deck on the premises located at 540 Upper Ave is returned herewith and disapproved on the following grounds:

The existing deck to be replaced does not have a building permit or certificate of compliance and is in violation of the municipal zoning code for the minimum front yard setback of 40' as required in bulk table schedule 5.

Joseph Mattina

Cc: Town Clerk & Assessor (500') File

|  | Č  | 2352                                   | 2-13  |  |   |   |
|--|--|--|---|--|---|---|
| Town of  | New                                      | burgh                                  | Code  | e Con  | pliance   | 26  |
| OWNER INFORMATION  | BUIL                                     | T WITH OUT                             | TA PERMIT   | 2425   |   |   |
| NAME:DO  | NNA WAKE                                 | FIELD                                  |   |  | _   |   |
| ADDRESS:   | 540 L                                    | JPPER AVE                              | IEWBURGH N  | NY 12550                                       |   |   |
| PROJECT INFORMATIO   |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| TYPE OF STRUCTURE:   | REMO                                     | OVING PB 1                             | 6 X 16 INST/  | ALLING 8 X                                     | 16 DECK   |   |
| <b>SBL:</b> 37-5-1   | ZONE:                                    | R/3                                    | ne syname fan te skrien en men sy skrien en sy ske krys | -<br>-   | <b></b>   | NNNKEHECHALISSUNGUN                                 |
| TOWN WATER:  |  | TOW                                    | N SEWER:  | 1  | 10  |   |
| Г  | MINIMUM                                  | EXISTING                               | PROPOSED  | VARIANCE                                       | PERCENTAGE  |   |
| LOT AREA   |  |  | · ·   | ·  |   |   |
|  |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| LOT DEPTH  | an a |  |   |  |   | 2   |
| GARDEN ST FRONT YARD   | 40'                                      |  | 14'   | 26'  | 65.0%   |   |
| REAR YARD  |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| SIDE YARD  |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT   |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| BUILDING COVERAGE  |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| SURFACE COVERAGE   |  |  |   |  |   |   |
| INCREASING DEGREE OF NO<br>2 OR MORE FRONT YARDS F<br>CORNER LOT - 185-17-A  | OR THIS P                                | ROPERTY                                | 505 (05 Versitive Bas                                   |  |   | or year and a court                                 |
| ACCESSORY STRUCTU<br>GREATER THEN 1000 S.F. O<br>FRONT YARD - 185-15-A<br>STORAGE OF MORE THEN<br>HEIGHT MAX. 15 FEET - 185-<br>10% MAXIMUM YARD COVER | R BY FORM                                | ULA - 185-15<br>S<br>15-A-3            | -A-4  |  | YI<br>YI<br>YI<br>YI<br>YI  | ES / NO<br>ES / NO<br>ES / NO<br>ES / NO<br>ES / NO |
| NOTES:   |  |  | V SHEET DAT   |  |   |   |
| VARIANCE(S) REQUIRE  |  | S A MINIMUN                            | / FRONT YAF   | RD OF 40'                                      | •   |   |
| 2  |  | ************************************** |   | ****   | ***************************************   |   |
|  |  | ******                                 | ****  |  | 1999-1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1 | ********  |
|  |  |  |   | 214-032-022-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-0 | ŎŦĊŎĸġŎĸŎĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĊŎĸŎŦĸŎĬŎĬĊĸĊĸĨŎŎŎŎĊŎĊŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎŎ  |   |
| 4<br>REVIEWED BY:  | JOSEPH M                                 |  |   | ATE:   | 10-Apr-13   | en e            |

JOSEPH MATTINA

10-Apr-13

| THIS PAGE IS PART OF<br>TYPE IN BLACK INK:<br>NAME(S) OF PARTY(S) TO DOCUMENT<br>MICHAEL COONEY  |  |
|--|--|
| TO<br>DONNA WAKEFIELD  | ESTELLE FLORES, ESQ.<br>28-02 141ST STREET<br>FLUSHING, NY 11354   |
| THIS IS PAGE ONE OF THE RECOR  | DING   |
| ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST P.<br>RECORDED INSTRUMENT ON  | i( ) (   |
| DO   | NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE  |
|  | TGAGESATISFACTIONASSIGNMENTOTHER   |
| PROPERTY LOCATION  | Ц  |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF.<br>4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF.   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF.<br>4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF.   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP# PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) PAYMENT TYPE:   4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE:  |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROCK (M.G) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP# PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) MAP# PGS   4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROOK (M.G) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF   4203 WALDEN (VLG) MAPM PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) MAPM PGS   4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CASH   4400 NEWBURGH (TN) CHARGE                                   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROOK (M.G) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAPH PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) MAPH PGS   4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CASH   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT. COPY ADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP# PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) MAP# PGS   4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK   4400 OTSVILLE (VLG) CASH   4400 NEWBURGH (TN) CHARGE   4800 NEW WINDSOR (TN) NO FEE |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT. COPYADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP#PGS   4205 WALLKILL (VLG) MAP#PGS   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) PAVMENT TYPE: CHECK   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CASN   4400 NEWBURGH (TN) CHARGE                                |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO, BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3089 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3089 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROCK (VLG) CERT. COPYADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP#PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) MAP#PGS   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CASN  |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2400 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3008 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3089 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)  | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   4201 MAYBROCK (VLG) CERT. COPYADD'L X-REF   4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP#PGS   4205 WALDEN (VLG) MAP#PGS   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK   4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CASH  |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2289 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3089 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3401 MAYBROOK (VLG)<br>3699 HIGHLANDS (TN)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2400 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3000 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3401 MAYBROOK (VLG)<br>3689 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3601 HIGHLAND FALLS (VLG)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3089 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3489 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3601 HIGHLAND FALLS (VLG)<br>3889 MINISINK (TN)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2400 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>3008 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3003 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3489 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3601 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3601 HIGHLAND (TN)<br>3890 MINISINK (TN)<br>3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3089 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3001 GOSHEN (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3005 CHESTER (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3489 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3601 HIGHLAND FALLS (VLG)<br>3889 MINISINK (TN)   | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |
| 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)<br>2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG)<br>2003 SO. BLOOMING GROVE (VLG)<br>2289 CHESTER (TN)<br>2201 CHESTER (VLG)<br>2489 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (TN)<br>2401 CORNWALL (VLG)<br>2600 CRAWFORD (TN)<br>2800 DEERPARK (TN)<br>3003 GOSHEN (TN)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3003 FLORIDA (VLG)<br>3200 GREENVILLE (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN)<br>3401 MAYBROOK (VLG)<br>3609 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3601 HIGHLANDS (TN)<br>3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG)<br>3899 MINISINK (TN)<br>3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG) | 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO. PAGES CROSS REF   |

**Received From** 

SM6 Emilio

VAE: C TAMES :

 $\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}} = \mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}$ 

122

÷.

DONNA L. BENSON ORANGE COUNTY CLERK

RECORDED/FILED 02/09/2009/ 14:24:54 DONNA L. BENSON County Clerk ORANGE COUNTY, NY FILE#20090012426 DEED R / BK 12780PG 0291 RECORDING FEES 140.00 TTX# 003971 T TAX 520.00 Receipt#983757 pete



STATE OF NEW YORK (COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: I, DONNA L. BENSON, COUNTY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE SUPREME AND COUNTY COURTS, ORANGE COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE COMPARED THIS COPY WE THE ORIGINAL THEREOF FILED OR RECORDED IN MY OFFICE ON  $\mathcal{O}$  and the same is a conflect TRANSORIPT THEREOF. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL

Jomes R. Generan-

COUNTY CLERK & CLERK OF THE SUPREME COUNTY COURTS ORANGE COUNTY APRIC 22, 2013

# BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS (INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATION)

### FORM 8002 (short version), FORM 8007 (long version)

CAUTION: THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE PREPARED BY AN ATTORNEY AND REVIEWED BY ATTORNEYS FOR SELLER AND PURCHASER BEFORE SIGNING.

THIS INDENTURE, made the <u>14</u> day of November, 2008,

#### BETWEEN

MICHAEL COONEY, of 97 Weaver Street, Montgomery, New York 12549, party of the first part, and

DONNA WAKEFIELD of 90 Woodhills Drive, Goshen, New York 10924, party of the second part;

**WITNESSETH**, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and No Cents (\$10.00), lawful money of the United States, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever;

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New York, being more particularly described in Schedule A attached hereto.;

**BEING AND INTENDED TO BE** the same premises conveyed to MICHAEL COONEY who acquired title by deed from Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee, formerly known as Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 1996-2, dated November 26, 2003 and recorded March 23, 2004 in Liber 11433 cp 380.

**TOGETHER** with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof,

**TOGETHER** with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires. Section: 37 Block: 5

Lot: 1

NYSBA's Residential Real Estate Forms (9/00)

© 2008 Matthew Bender & Co., a member of the LexisNexis Group.

Book12780/Page292

Page 2 of 4

## Schedule A Description

### Title Number RCA1593-45760

Page 1

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New York, known and designated as and by the Lot No. 80 on a certain map entitled, "Krolls Acres- Map No. 3", dated March, 1955 and filed March 12, 1956 in the Office of the Orange County Clerk as Filed Map No. 1654, being bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly side of Garden Street, distant 240 feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of Garden Street and the westerly side of Third Street;

RUNNING THENCE South 21 degrees 15 minutes West, 80 feet;

THENCE North 68 degrees 09 minutes West, 160 feet to the easterly side of Upper Avenue;

THENCE North 21 degrees 15 minutes East along the easterly side of Upper Avenue, 55 feet to extreme southerly end of the arc of a curve connecting the easterly side of Upper Avenue with the southerly side of Garden Street;

THENCE northeasterly along said curve bearing to the right having a radius of 25 feet, 39.27 feet to the southerly side of Garden Drive;

THENCE South 68 degrees 19 minutes East along the southerly side of Garden Drive, 135 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year

first above written. Michael COONER

Acknowledgment by a Person Within New York State (RPL § 309-a)

) ss.:

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ORANGE

On the  $\underline{H}$  day of  $\underline{M}$  in the year  $\underline{200}$ , before me, the undersigned, personally appeared MICHAEL COONEY, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that  $\underline{M}$  executed the same in  $\underline{M}$  capacity(ies), and that by  $\underline{500}$  signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

lono

(signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)

Esther Serrano Notary Public, State of New York No. 01-SE6009972 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires July 6, 20 10

NYSBA's Residential Real Estate Forms (9/00)

© 2008 Matthew Bender & Co., a member of the LexisNexis Group.

Book12780/Page294

Page 4 of 4

